










107930 Rev E 16 02/09 

1 2 3 

4 

5 
11 

12 

6 

7 

8 10 9 

Remote Dispenser Breakdown 



107930 Rev E 17 02/09 

Ref No. Part No. Description Quantity 

1 107823S VALVE ASSM. 110V, 3/4"  MECHANICAL  1 

  107824S VALVE ASSM. 230V. 3/4"  MECHANICAL   

2 A247014 SEAL, SQUARE - OD: 1 1/2", ID: 1 5/16 X 3/32"  1 

3 104822 CONDUIT - 3/4", FIELD SERVICE 1 

4 107768 UNIVERSAL LINK 4 5/8 - GALLONS ONLY    

        

5 N723505 METER, GALLON, MECHANICAL CALIBRATION   

    (For a Meter Component Breakdown, See Page 20-21)   

6 100535 GASKET, METER INLET   

7 104816 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY (See Breakdown on Page…) 1-4 

  H914201 CHECK VALVE 1 

  A311901  FILTER, PAPER 35 MICRON 1 

  H384901 GASKET, CHECK VALVE COVER 1 

  H386801 COVER, CHECK VALVE 1 

8 104443 MANIFOLD, FILTER & VALVE INLET 1 

9 104439 METER OUTLET - METER TO SOLENOID 1 

  104440 METER OUTLET - METER TO HOSE   

10 A247014 SEAL, SQUARE - OD: 1 1/2", ID: 1 5/16 X 3/32 1 

11 104444 ADAPTER, OULET (SOL. TO NIPPLE) 1 PER 

12 105887 COUPLING, PIP - GALVANIZED 1 

  107412 NIPPLE, PIPE; S/S 1" X 5 1/2" 1 

  107411 NIPPLE, PIPE; S/S 1" X 4"   

  N741301 ELBOW (To Exterior of Unit - Not Shown) 1 

N/A 104819 CHECK VALVE ASSY - FOR SPIN ON FILTER   

  A207501 FILTER, SPIN ON. STANDARD:: REMOTE MODELS ONLY    

  107939 FILTER, SPIN ON: ALCOHOL. REMOTE MODELS ONLY   

Remote Dispenser Breakdown 



107930 Rev E 18 02/09 

3 

4 

12 

1 

2 

11 

10 

9 

8 7 6 5 

Suction Pump Breakdown 



107930 Rev E 19 02/09 

Ref No. Part No. Description Quantity 

1 N152902 ADAPTER, METER INLET, WITH TAP 1 

  104479 MANIFOLD, 1 PROD. TWIN   

  N162801 GASKET, METER INLET ADAPTER 1 

  J802401 GASKET, PU INLET 1 

2 N190701 PUMPING UNIT, STANDARD 1-2 

  N190702 PUMPING UNIT, HEAVY DUTY   

    (For a Pumping Unit Component Breakdown, See Page 24-26)   

3 A424401 PULLEY, MOTOR, 2.50" DIA. STD. 60 Hz. 1-2 

  100037 PULLEY, MOTOR, 3.00" DIA. HD - 50 Hz   

  100007 MOTOR, PULLEY, 2.75" DIA. STD - 50 Hz   

  102594 MOTOR, PULLEY, 2.25" DIA.    

4 108817 BELT, "v", 36" 1-2 

5 106840 1 HP MOTOR; 115/230V, 50/60 Hz: 1 PH 1 

  106859 1 HP MOTOR; 380V; 50 Hz: 3 PH   

6 A327501 UNION - 1.5" PIPE 1 

  108474 PLUG PIPE 1-1/2" SQUARE HEAD 1 

  A163101 REDUCER BUSHING 1-1/2" - 1 1/4"  1 

  108465 REDUCER BUSHING 2 X 1 1/2"   

7 107446 MOUNT, PUMPING UNIT AND MOTOR DECK 1 

8 107463 DECK, PUMPING UNIT 1 

9 101187 SB-100 METER, MECHANICAL CALIBRATION 1-4 

  N723505 SB-100 METER, ELECTRONIC CALIBRATION   

    (For a Meter Component Breakdown, See Page 20-23)   

10 104439 METER OUTLET- METER TO SOLENOID 1-4 

  104440 METER OUTLET - METER TO HOSE   

  A247014 SEAL, SQUARE. OD= 1 3/8, ID = 1 3/16 X 3/32 1-4 

11 104444 ADAPTER, OUTLET (SOL. TO NIPPLE) 1 

  105887 COUPLING, PIPE, GALVANIZED, 1" 1 

  107412 NIPPLE, PIPE; S/S; 1" X 5 1/2" 1 

  107411 NIPPLE, PIPE; S/S; 1" X 4" 1 

  N741301 ELBOW, (To Exterior of Unit - Not Shown) 1 

12 107823S VALVE ASSY, 110V 3/4" MECHANICAL 1-4 

  107824S VALVE ASSY, 220V 3/4" MECHANICAL   

N/A 107927S PULSER ASSEMBLY - H2; GO; 3000 SERIES 1-4 

Suction Pump Breakdown 



107930 Rev E 20 02/09 

2 
3 

7 

8 

11 

12 

13 

14 

12 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

9 

22 

24 

26 
27 

28 
29 

25 

34 

33 

24 
23 

31 

32 

8 

8 

1 

4 
5 

6 

30 

10 

21 

SB-100 Meter Assembly - Mechanical Calibration 



107930 Rev E 21 02/09 

SB-100 Meter Assembly - Mechanical Calibration 

Ref No. Part No. Description Quantity 

  101187 METER ASSEMBLY, SB-100 - U.S.GALLONS: A" ORIENTED 1-4 
  100454 METER ASSEMBLY, SB-100- U.S. GALLONS: D" ORIENTED 1-4 
  101197 METER ASSEMBLY, SB-100 -U.S. GALLONS: C" ORIENTED 1-4 
1 H651203 HALF-COUPLING - UNTHREADED 1 
2 H650401 COUPLING, HALF - THREADED 1 
3 H650501 SCREW, METER COUPLING 1 
4 A480001 SCREW, M3.5 x 0.6 x 8mm FLATHEAD 3 
5 N666401 RETAINER, LIP SEAL 1 
6 107694S LIPSEAL ELEMENT 1 
7 A586901 SCREW, HEX, M6 - 1.0 x 20mm (4 PER) 20 
8 A247018 SEAL, SQUARE, OD= 1 1/2, ID = 1 5/16 x 3/32 1 
9 101184 COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
10 N646502 COLLECTOR BODY (W/PULSER MTG.) 1 
11 A247019 O'RING, SQUARE SECTION 1 
12 N673201 GASKET, DIAPHRAGM, OUTER, 1 PER 2 
13 103077 SPRING, COUNTER VALVE 3.5 LBS 1 
14 101183S DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1 
15 N685801 DIAPHRAGM RETAINER, OUTER 1 
16 A586801 SCREW, M5 x 0.8 x 12mm PAN HD PHILLIPS 6 
17 N672601 PIN, DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE 1 
18 N891601S DISTRIBUTOR, VALVE 1 
19 A579901 RING, RETAINING 1 
20 A584001 WASHER, CRANK SUPPORT 1 
21 101185 METER BODY ASSEMBLY W/SS VALVE PLATE 1 
22 N654801 ROD, CONNECTING (OPPOSITE CALIBRATION ROD) UPPER 1 
23 N654802 ROD, CONNECTING (CALIBRATION) LOWER 1 

24 KR043601 PISTON ASSEMBLY (ALL FOUR PISTONS MUST BE REPLACED) 
KIT, SB-100 PISTON REPAIR 4 

25 N779601 CALIBRATION COVER ASSEMBLY, STANDARD 1 
26 A586401 RETAINING RING 1 
27 N683701 COVER, CALIBRATION 1 
28 A212247 O'RING, 1/16 x 7/16 1 
29 N701601 DIAL & SCREW ASSEMBLY 1 
30 N675801 PIN, CALIBRATION SEAL 1 
31 A247010 O-RING, SQUARE SECTION (1 PER) 4 
32 N659201 COVER, CYLINDER 3 
33 KR044701 CRANKSHAFT & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - U.S. GALLONS, KIT 1 
 KR044702 CRANKSHAFT & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - LITERS, KIT 1 

34 104101 SEAL, SELF-LOCK  1 
 104102 SEALING WIRE - 6" LONG  1 
 KR044601 SB100 DIAPHRAGM/DISTRIBUTOR KIT 1 



107930 Rev E 22 02/09 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

14 

23 

22 
21 

20 

13 

19 

12 

18 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
38 

32 
33 

34 
35 

36 

37 

39 

40 
41 

42 
43 

44 

45 

31 

30 

46 

47 
48 

49 

62 
63 

64 

65 

66 67 68 69 70 
71 

72 
73 

79 
80 

81 
82 

83 
84 

85 

50 51 
52 

5 3
54 

55 
56 

57 
58 

59 
60 

Type 75 Pumping Unit 

16 
17 

15 

1 

61 

78 
77 

75 
76 

74 



107930 Rev E 23 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Part No.  
(E-85) Description Quantity 

  N190701   STANDARD PUMPING UNIT   
  N190702   HEAVY DUTY PUMPING UNIT   
1 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
2 N152902 105588 METER INLET ADAPTER W/ TAP   
3 N162801   GASKET, METER INLET ADAPTER   
4 108731   HOUSING, AIR VALVE FLOAT ASSY   
5 108737   GASKET, AIR VALVE FLOAT ASSY   
6 108732   NEEDLE AIR VALVE FLOAT ASSY   
7 108735   EXTERNAL RETAINING RING   
8 108733   NUT, AIR VALVE FLOAT ASSY   
9 108734   FLOAT, AIR VALVE FLOAT ASSY   
10 108736   RETAINING RING   
11 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
12 N152801 105788 COVER, ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER   
13 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   

14 N347901 103055 COVER, ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER - With Motor 
Mount Ears   

15 A471001   RETAINING RING   
16 103089 103089 END PLUG   
17 A294213 103094 O-RING   
18 N162901   GASKET - ATMOSPHERIC COVER   
19 A480101   SCREW, PAN HD. M6-.07 X 20 mm   
20 N888301   NON-REVERSING FLOAT   
21 A294214   O-RING   
22 109892   ATMOSPHERIC FLOAT ASSY   
23 N162901   GASKET - ATMOSPHERIC COVER   
24 A480101   SCREW, PAN HD. M6-.07 X 20 mm   
25 N153801 103051 AIR SEPARATOR BODY (AKA DOG BONE)   
26 N162501   GASKET, INLET SEPARATOR   
27 N162601   GASKET, OUTLET SEPARATOR   
28 N190201   INSERT - AIR SEPARATOR INLET   
29 N225301   TUBE SEPARATOR   
30 109668   SCREW- AIR TEST VLAVE   
31 109666   ADAPTOR - AIR TEST VALVE   
32 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
33 A019902   PIPE PLUG   
34 N154801 103053 COVER, CONTROL VALVE   
35 N162601   GASKET   
36 E008001   SPRING, CONTROL VALVE- Standard   
  J325201   SPRING, CONTROL VALVE- Heavy Duty   

37 N107301   CONTROL VALVE ASSY   
38 N150602 103052 PUMP BODY   
39 N160301   FILTER INSERT   

40 100070   STRAINER - STANDARD PRODUCTION, 70 
MICRON   

  A311901   FILTER, PAPER, 35 MICRON   
  N347301   CLOTH SACK - 10 MICRON   

Type 75 Pumping Unit 



107930 Rev E 24 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Part No.  
(E-85) Description Quantity 

41 N905001   FILTER SPRING   
42 N162201   GASKET   
43 N154701 103054 FILTER COVER   
44 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
45 A019902   PIPE PLUG   
46 N154901 105585 BYPASS COVER - NON- ADJUSTABLE   
47 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
48 N162401   GASKET   
49 N481201   BYPASS VALVE - STANDARD SILVER SPRING   
    N481203 BYPASS VALVE - COPPER SPRING   

50 A294212   O-RING   
51 A620801   CAP NUT   
52 A620901   SEAL RING   
53 N873001   DISC   
54 N872801   ADAPTOR - AIR TEST VALVE   
55 A620101   RETAINING RING   
56 N872901   CHECK VALVE BODY   
57 N873201   SPRING   
58 N873101   WASHER   
59 N872701   SHAFT   
60 A620101   RETAINING RING   
61 N873301   CHECK VALVE ASSY   
62 N308301   CAP NUT   
63 N308201   ADJUSTMENT SCREW   
64 A507901   WASHER   
65 N308101   COVER- ADJUSTABLE BYPASS   
66 A479903   SCREW   
67 A003001   LOCK WASHER   
68 A028101   FLAT WASHER   
69 N106901   PULLEY- SINGLE GROOVE   
  100040   PULLEY-DUAL GROOVE   

70 A479902   SCREW, HEX HD. M8-1.25 X 25 mm   
71 N155901   CLAMPING RING   
72 N162701   GASKET   
73 J682702   ROTOR COVER ASSY   
74 A480001   FLAT HEAD SCREW   
75 H352101   SHAFT SEAL RETAINER   
76 A323702   SHAFT SEAL (With Insertion Tool)   
77 A247014   SQUARE SEAL   
78 N103801   ROTOR COVER ASSY   
79 N650401   THROW OUT RING- Standard Delivery Pump   
  N238101   THROW OUT RING - Heavy Duty Pump   

80 A1999501   WOODRUFF KEY   
81 A2963101   RETAINING RING   
82 N238301   ROTOR & SHAFT ASSY   
83 N238201   ROTOR BLADE   
84 N650401   THROW OUT RING - Standard Delivery Pump   
  N238101   THROW OUT RING - Heavy Duty Pump   

85 N156401   STATOR - Standard Delivery Pump   
  N159501   STATOR - Heavy Duty Pump   

Type 75 Pumping Unit 



107930 Rev E 25 02/09 

V/R 10 Computer  V/R 101 Non-Computer  

Mechanical Computers and 
Non Computers 



107930 Rev E 26 02/09 

1 

6 

3 

2 
3 

4 

5 

7 

8 9 

2 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

 15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

22 

21 

20 

Mechanical Computers and Non Computers 



107930 Rev E 27 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 

1 105327 NON COMPUTER w/ EL. RESET (GALLONS OR LITERS, 115 
Volt) 1 

  105330 VR 10 COMPUTER & EL. RESET (115 Volt) 1 

2 J982101P01 COMPUTER DIAL FACE-WITH SLOT 2 

  J982102P01 COMPUTER DIAL FACE-WITHOUT SLOT 2 

3 H988101 MASK, VR COMPUTER FACE 2 

4 105057 CONDUIT & WIRE ASSM- EL. RESET 1 

5 J210001 RESET, ELECTRIC, 115 VOLT 1 

  104647 RESET, ELECTRIC, 230 VOLT 1 

6   BOLT, (Veeder Root # 503612-004)   

7   LOCKWASHER (Veeder Root # 510003-006)   

8 328005-026 TOTALIZER FOR NON COMPTUER - (Gallons) 2 

9 105279 10:1 PULSER ASSEMBLY 1 

  105280 100:1 PULSER ASSEMBLY   

  107825 10:1 PULSER KIT (Incl. Conduit)   

  107826 100:1 PULSER KIT (Incl. Conduit)   

  J516301 GEAR, LITERS - BLACK 1 

12 H943301 GEAR BOX ASSM. -  US. GALLONS - WHITE 1 

  H943303 GEAR BOX ASSM. - LITERS - BLACK 1 

13 H895901 GEAR, with Groove, without Hole in tip.  1 

14 H896101 GEAR, INTERMEDIATE. - U.S. GALLONS - WHITE 1 

  J516401 GEAR, LITERS - BLACK 1 

15 746M010801 WASHER, LARGE 1 

16 H902601 GEAR BOX HOUSING 1 

17 A199401 RETAINING RING 1 

18 A062301 LOCKWASHER  1 

19 764M010701 SCREW, SHOULDER 4 

20 A219701 SCREW & LOCKWASHER (#10-24 x 1/2) 4 

21 A137901 SCREW, HEX HD, CAP. (3/8 -24 x 1/2) 4 

22 E991905 UNIVERSAL LINK (1 13/16" ) 1 

  E991904 UNIVERSAL LINK (2  3/16 " ) 1 

Mechanical Computers and Non Computers 



107930 Rev E 28 02/09 

N
ot

e:
 P

ar
t n

um
be

rs
 s

ho
w

n 
(e

xc
ep

t i
te

m
s 

49
-5

2)
 

ar
e 

V
ee

de
r 

R
oo

t 
pa

rt 
nu

m
be

rs
 f

or
 a

 s
ta

nd
ar

d 
V

ee
de

r-
R

oo
t 

E
le

ct
ri

c 
R

es
et

 
(7

26
9)

. 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t 

pa
rts

 c
an

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

a 
V

ee
de

rR
oo

t D
is

tri
bu

to
r o

r B
en

ne
tt 

P
um

p 
C

o.
  

17
 20

 19
 17

 18
 16

 
15

 
21

 
14

 
13

 
3 

48
 

36
 1

2 
36

 4
4 

11
 1

0 
9 

8 
33

 7 

6 5 4 3 3 4 46
 

2 

1 

32
 

29
 

47
 

28
 

45
 

43
 

42
 

41
 

26
 

35
 

37
 

34
 39

a 
39

 
38

a 
38

 
24

 
23

 
25

 
49

 

50
 

52
 

51
 

27
 

Electric Reset - VeederRoot 



107930 Rev E 29 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 
1 317710-003 UNMARKED COVER GROUP 1 
  86662-006 COUPLING 1 
  317711-001 SHAFT 1 
  510105-178 GROOVE PIN 1 
  511802-001 RETAINING RING 1 
  11071-929 WASHER  AS REQ'D 
2 884008-385 LOWER BUSHING (Not Included in Item 7) 1 
3 510500-313 SCEW 7 
4 317718-001 STRAP 2 
5 884008-386 MIDDLE BUSHING (Not Included in Item 7) 1 
6 510700-430 UPPER BEARING (Not Included in Item 7) 1 
7 317715-001 JACK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
8 7488-363 WASHER (Use with Item 11, 317727-00, See Note 1) 1 
  317719-001 SPRING RETAINER (Use with Item 11, 320635-001) 1 
9 884008-388 BUSHING  (Use with Item 11, 320635-001, See Note 1) 1 
  884009-018 BUSHING  (Use with Item 11)   

10 310325-240 SPRING (USE with Item 11) 1 
11 317727-001 PAWL W/O FINGER (See Items 8 & 9, See Note 1) 1 
  320635-001 PAWL W/ FINGER (See Items 8, 9 & 10) 1 

12 510907-701 S3 MOTOR SWITCH 1 
13 321475-001 110 VAC ELEC. MOTOR GROUP 1 
  321475-002 220 VAC ELEC. MOTOR GROUP 1 

14 74800-259 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  11071-631 WASHER  AS REQ'D 
  885005-757 WASHER AS REQ'D 

15 512000-010 PLUG (If using Conduit Connector Flage, See Note 2) 1 
16 885005-752 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  885005-753 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  885005-764 WASHER AS REQ'D 

17 511800-106 RETAINING RING 2 
18 74800-419 WASHER 1 
19 318398-002 SPRING 1 
20 318401-002 DRIVE WASHER 1 
21 317712-002 CASE GROUP 1 
22 N/A  NOT USED   
23 318395-001 SWITCH PAWL GROUP 1 
24 317714-001 SWITCH PAWL 1 
25 501700-162 SCEW - See Note 3 2 
26 510908-336 SWITCH - UNIMAX See Note 3 1 or 2 
  510906-270 SWITCH-ROBERTSHAW See Note 3 1 or 2 

27 317729-002 STOP GROUP 1 
  317732-001 STOP PAWL 1 
  317728-002 POST 1 
  14427-872 SPRING 1 
  510500-312 SCREW 1 
  74800-363 WASHER 1 

28 317721-004 CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (With Plastic Cam 317725-002) 1 
  317721-006 CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (With Metal Cam 317725-004) 1 
  317721-005 CLUTCH SHAFT GROUP (Remotely Resettable, See Note 1) 1 

29 317733-003 CLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP 1 
  317733-004 COUNTERCLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP 1 

  319426-001 REMOTELY RESETTABLE CLOCKWISE MANUAL CAM GROUP (See 
Note 1) 1 

Electric Reset - VeederRoot 



107930 Rev E 30 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 

32 503623-001 COVER SCREW 7 
  510020-001 COVER WASHER 7 
  317820-001 CONDUIT CONNECTOR FLANGE (Not Shown - See Note 2) 1 
  318174-001 CONDUIT COVER FLANGE (Not Shown - See Note 4) 1 
  502700-101 Screw (Not Shown- See Note 2) 4 
  510056-002 LOCK WASHER (Not Shown - See Note 2) 4 

33 510500-317 SCREW 1 
34 323253-002 SWITCH PLATE 1 
35 323106-004 INSULATOR 1 
36 323105-001 INSULATOR 2 
37 502200-118 SCREW 2 
38 11071-325 WASHER AS REQ'D 

38A 74800-184 WASHER 1 
39 510049-001 LOCK WASHER 1 

39A 501202-001 SCREW 1 
40   NOT USED   
41 324381-001 BUFFER PLATE 1 
42 510009-002 LOCKEWASHER 2 
43 511007*001 NUT  2 
44 501238-001 SCREW 2 
45 885005-751 WASHER 1 
46 11071-943 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  11071-839 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  11071-835 WASHER AS REQ'D 

47 11071-195 WASHER 1 
48 74800-184 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  11071-469 WASHER AS REQ'D 
  11071-729 WASHER AS REQ'D 

49 A203001 SCEW 1 
50 A321701 WIRE TIE 1 
51 A321601 WIRE TIE MOUNT 1 

30   NOT USED   
31   NOT USED   

Notes:  
1. For remotely resettable reset, use:  
 Item 29 (319426-001) Manual Cam Group;  
 Item 28 (317721-005) Clutch Shaft Group; 
 Item 11 (317727-001) Paul w/o Finger;  
 Item 9 (884008-388) Bushing;  
 Item 8 (*74800-363) Washer.  
 
 Momentary Switch & Bracket Group 322778-001 (Item 22) may also be used.  
 *Install in place of Spring Retainer 317719-001 & Spring 310325-240 (Item 10).  
 
2. If wiring will be routed through the lower hole in the Case Group, install a Hole Plug 512000-010 (Item 15) in the top 

hole. Install a Conduit Connector Flange 317820-001 without mounting hardware on the lower hole.  
 
3. When using only one Switch, Item 25, changed to 510700-163 and Item 24 is replaced with (2) 11071-965 Washers. 

Do not intermix switches. Switches must be used in pairs by manufacturer. Replace a Unimax switch with a Unimax 
switch and a Robertshaw with a Robertshaw. If both switches are being replaced, you may use a pair of Unimax or 
Robershaw switches. In resets with a single switch, either switch can be used.  

 
4. If wiring will be routed through the top hole in the Case Group, install a Flange Cover 318174-001 on the lower hole.  
 
5. Clutch Shaft Group 317721-007 may be used to obtain early pump motor turn on.  

Electric Reset - VeederRoot (Cont’d) 



107930 Rev E 31 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 

1 A194601 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 1 

2 J733501 YOKE AND BEARING ASSM.  1 

3 J593501 LEVER AND COUPLING ASSM. 1 

4 E991908 UNIVERSAL LINK (3/4") 1 

5 A213501 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 1 

6 N044301 SHAFT- HANDLE 1 

7 A219010 NUT, HEX/EXT. LW #1/4-20 1 

8 J337801 PLATE AND BEARING ASSM.  1 

9 A213501 RETAINING RING 1 

10 H551201 HANDLE 1 

11 A279601 PIN-SPIROL (5/32 x 1-1/2 ") 1 

12 510105-178 GROOVE PIN 1 

13 J696601 SPRING-OVER CENTER ASSIST 1 

14 J593301 ANCHOR OR SPRING.  1 

Handle Linkage Parts 

9 13 3 4 10 11 5 8 10 6 2 

1 12 7 



107930 Rev E 32 02/09 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 

1 H673902 CLUTCH/CAM ASSEMBLY 1 

2 H658901 
OLD STYLE CLUTCH, HALF (FOR DISPENSERS WITH A 
SERIAL NUMBER 12K OR OLDER) 1 

 H658902 
NEW STYLE CLUTCH, HALF (FOR DISPENSERS WITH A 
SERIAL NUMBER 1L OR NEWER) 1 

3 1066K010201 GROMMET, HANDLE 1 

4 E080201 HANDLE, RESET 1 

5 A310701 BALL AND STUD 1 

6 H551201 HANDLE 1 

7 E991906 
OLD STYLE LINK, UNIVERSAL (FOR DISPENSERS WITH A 
SERIAL NUMBER 9G OR OLDER) 1 

 109856 
NEW STYLE LINK, UNIVERSAL (FOR DISPENSERS WITH A 
SERIAL NUMBER 10G OR NEWER) 1 

Cam-AC Parts 



107930 Rev E 33 02/09 

11 A219010 NUT AND LOCKWASHER 1 

12 107904 
MOTOR SWITCHBOX AND BRACKET ASM (SWITCH & BRKT 
ASM, DPST SWITCH) 1 

 107905 
MOTOR SWITCHBOX AND BRACKET ASM (SWITCH & BRKT 
ASM, SPST SWITCH) 1 

13 H550103 BRACKETED PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
14 A332901 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1 
15 107805 SWITCHBOX WITH 2 BLUE & 2 BLACK WIRES (DPST) 1 

 107806 SWITCHBOX WITH 2 BLACK WIRES (SPST) 1 
16 H202701 BOX AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1 
17 H163101 COVER 1 
18 H892601 FOLLOWER 1 
19 H892701 NUT 1 
20 A240801  RING, RETAINING 1 
21 A277601 SCREW, HEX HEAD I0-24 X 3/4 1 
22 A249905 SCREW, AND LOCKWASHER 1 
23 H892501 SHAFT 1 
24 H892401 SPRING 1 
25 A275901 SWITCH, E-20 1 

 105695 SWITCH, SPDT 1 
26 N138201 TRAVEL LIMITER 1 
27 A181901 WASHER, FLAT 1 
28 A279601 PIN, SPIRAL 1 
29 E981903 PLATE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1 
30 A201301 RING, RETAINING 1 
31 A140601 SCREW 1 
32 H321303 SHAFT AND KEY ASSEMBLY 1 
33 A278102 KEY, NO 5 1 
34 A213501 RING, RETAINING 1 
35 H606901 SPRING 1 

Ref. No. Part No.  Description Quantity 

10 A246201 LOCKNUT 1 
9 A281701 LOCKWASHER 1 
8 109462 LINK, RESET 1 

Cam-AC Parts (Cont’d) 



107930 Rev E 34 02/09 

Part No.  Description 

107825 10:1 PULSER KIT. (Used only if 10:1 Pulser does not already exist in Unit) (For 101 Non-
Computer Only) 

107826 100:1 PULSER KIT. (Used only if 100:1 Pulser does not already exist in Unit) (For 101 
Non-Computer Only) 

KR036604 TYPE 75 PUMPING UNIT GASKET KIT 
KR044703 SB-100 CRANKSHAFT KIT (GALLONS) 
KR043601 SB-100 PISTON REPAIR KIT 
KR044601 SB-100 DIAPHRAGM / DISTRIBUTOR KIT 

104187 RC NETWORK KIT (KIT OF 3 NETWORKS) 
105616 SPIN ON FILTER KIT (Used only if Spin On Filter does not already exist in Unit) 
110216 BALLAST REPLACEMENT KIT 

Field Installation Kits 



107930 Rev E 35 02/09 



107930 Rev E 36 02/09 

Bennett 1218 E. Pontaluna Road Spring Lake, MI 49456 
USA 800-235-7618 Outside USA 231-798-1310 sales@bennettpump.com 

www.bennettpump.com 
 


